## Boozt

The English text is an unofficial translation. In case of any discrepancies between the Swedish text and the English translation, the Swedish text shall prevail.

## THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS' PROPOSAL FOR RESOLUTION ON AUTHORIZATION FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO RESOLVE ON REPURCHASE AND TRANSFER OF OWN ORDINARY SHARES

The Board of Directors of Boozt AB, Reg. No. 556793-5183 (the "Company"), proposes that the Annual General Meeting on 25 April 2024 resolves to authorize the Board of Directors to, at one or several occasions, during the time up until the next Annual General Meeting, resolve on repurchase of own ordinary shares of a maximum amount so that the Company's shareholding does not exceed 10 per cent of the total number of shares in the Company at any given time. Share repurchase shall be made on Nasdaq Stockholm and/or Nasdaq Copenhagen in accordance with the rules regarding repurchase of own shares at the respective exchange at a price per share within the registered price interval at any given time, meaning the interval between the highest purchase price and the lowest selling price. Payment for the shares shall be made in cash.

Furthermore, the Board of Directors proposes that the Annual General Meeting resolves to authorize the Board of Directors to, at one or several occasions, during the time up until the next Annual General Meeting, resolve on transfer of own ordinary shares. Transfers may be made on Nasdaq Stockholm and/or Nasdaq Copenhagen in accordance with the rules regarding transfer of own shares at the respective exchange at a price per share within the registered price interval at any given time, meaning the interval between the highest purchase price and the lowest selling price. Transfers may also be made in other ways, with or without deviation from the shareholders' preferential rights, against cash payment or payment by set-off or contribution in kind, or other conditions. For transfers outside of Nasdaq Stockholm or Nasdaq Copenhagen, the price shall be set so that the transfer is made at market terms. The maximum number of own ordinary shares that may be transferred shall not exceed 10 per cent of the total number of existing shares in the Company at the time of the Annual General Meeting. In case the Board of Directors, prior to exercising this authorization to transfer own ordinary shares, also has exercised the authorization to issue ordinary shares in accordance with the authorization regarding new share issues of ordinary shares in accordance with item 15 on the agenda, the number of ordinary shares that may be transferred under this authorization shall however be reduced with the corresponding number of ordinary shares that have been issued under the new share issue authorization.

The purpose of the authorization to acquire own ordinary shares is partly to enable the Company to adapt its capital structure to its capital needs over time, and thereby contribute to an increased shareholder value, partly to enable the Company to finance acquisitions with its own ordinary shares, as well as to secure the Company's undertakings in respect of long-term incentive programs, including hedging of costs for social security contributions. The purpose of the authorization to transfer own ordinary shares is to enable the Company to carry out and finance

SWEDEN

WWW.BOOZT.COM

## **Boozt**

acquisitions of companies and assets, to give the Board of Directors an increased room for manoeuvre and the opportunity to adapt and improve the Company's capital structure.

The Board of Directors' statement pursuant to Chapter 19, Section 22 of the Swedish Companies Act (Sw. aktiebolagslagen) is presented in a separate document.

\_\_\_\_\_

The CEO shall be authorized to make minor formal adjustments of the resolution which may be required for registration with the Swedish Companies Registration Office (Sw. Bolagsverket).

For a valid resolution, the proposal has to be supported by shareholders representing at least two-thirds of the votes cast as well as of all shares represented at the Annual General Meeting.

\_\_\_\_\_

Malmö in March 2024

Boozt AB (publ)

The Board of Directors